SID J. WHITE MAR 7 1991 CLERK, AUPREME COURT By Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Tallahassee, Florida

Case No. 76,526

JANET W. SPOHR,

Petitioner,

vs.

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL 4th District - No. 89-1766

ANNA M. SPOHR, WILLIAM E. SPOHR, JR., JOAN A. GARDNER and JOHN C. BERRYMAN as Personal Representative of the Estate of William E. Spohr,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PETER MATWICZYK, ESQ. Mettler & Gilson Attorneys for Respondents, SPOHR and GARDNER 140 Royal Palm Way, Suite 206 Palm Beach, FL 33480 Telephone: (407) 832-7600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	ii-iii
Preface	1
Statement of the Case and Fact	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument:	4 - 19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT DECEDENT'S FAILURE TO DEVISE PROPERTY TO HIS FORMER SPOUSE AND CHILDREN DID NOT GIVE RISE TO A COGNIZABLE CLAIM UNTIL AFTER DECEDENT'S DEATH.	4
II. THE FOURTH DISTRICT PROPERLY CONSIDERED THE THRESHOLD ISSUE OF THE APPLICABILITY OF F.S. §733.702 (1987).	9
III. THE COMPLAINT FILED IN THE CIVIL DIVISION OF THE CIRCUIT COURT SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF "PRESENTING" A CLAIM PURSUANT TO F.S. §733.702 AND §733.703.	10
IV. TREATING THE FILING OF A COMPLAINT AS PRESENTING A CLAIM IS CONSISTENT WITH PUBLIC POLICY.	17
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Service	19

- i -

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	<u>P7</u>	AGE
American Telephone & Telegraph Company v. Fraiser, 545 So.2d 405 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)		15
<u>Barnett Bank v. Estate of Read</u> , 493 So.2d 447 (Fla. 1986)		17
<u>Coley v. Estate of Odom</u> , 500 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986), <u>rev</u> . <u>den</u> . 506 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1987)		15
<u>Crosson v. Conlee</u> , 745 F.2d 896 (4th Cir. 1984)		13
<u>Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel</u> , 56 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1952)		6
Douglass v. McRainey, 137 So. 157 (Fla. 1931)	12,	13
<u>Firkel v. Firkel</u> , 391 So.2d 351 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)		9
<u>In Re: Brown's Estate</u> , 117 So.2d 478 (Fla. 1960)		17
<u>In Re: Estate of Kulow</u> , 439 So.2d 280 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).	6,7,	, 8
<u>In Re: Peterson</u> , 364 So.2d 98 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)		12
<u>Jones v. Allen</u> , 184 So. 651 (Fla. 1938)	12,	13
<u>Koschmeder v. Griffin</u> , 386 So.2d 625 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)		14
<u>Maistrosky v. Harvey</u> , 133 So.2d 103 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961)		9
Notar v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, 438 So.2d 531 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)		16

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont.)

CASES (Cont.)

PAGE

<u>Olenick v. Bennett</u> , 537 So.2d 160 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	16, 17
<u>Steigman v. Danese</u> , 502 So.2d 463 <u>rev</u> . <u>den</u> ., 511 So.2d 998	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Art. V, Section 3(b)(3), <u>Fla. Const</u> . (1980)	12, 13
Section 733.16, <u>Fla. Stat</u> . (1973)	2, 5, 6
Section 731.201, <u>Fla. Stat</u> . (1987)	7, 8, 11, 12
Section 733.702, <u>Fla. Stat</u> . (1987)	1-5, 7, 9-11, 14-17
Section 733.703, <u>Fla. Stat</u> . (1987)	4, 10-12, 14-16

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Section 3-803(b), <u>Uniform Probate Code</u>	7,8
Rule 5.065, Fla. R. P.& G. P.	18
Rule 5.490, Fla. R. P.& G. P.	18
